
 

1       NEWS TO KNOW  |   FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  

 INSIDE THIS ISSUE 

Page 1  
 Perkins Loan Extension 

Act 
 FSA Ombudsman    
    
Page 2  
IMPORTANT  
ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 2017-18 Early FAFSA 

and Prior-Prior Year  
 Federal Student Aid 

(FSA) Training on  
     Specific Functions 
 2016 Training Opportu-

nities  
   
Page 3  
OSFA INFORMATION 
 Calendar Events  
 2015 Florida Legislative 

Financial Aid— Expand-
ed Reporting Require-
ments 

 2016 Florida Legislative 
Mid-Session Tracking 

 2016-17 Expected Family 
Contribution (EFC) 

 Florida Bright Futures 
Scholarship Statistical 
Reports   

 Outreach Contact Infor-
mation  

 
Page 4 
The OSFA Philosophy 
   

March 2016 

NEWS TO KNOW 
F L O R I D A  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E D U C A T I O N  

Perkins Loan Extension Act  
On February 17th, the U.S. Department of  Education 
released DCL ID: GEN-16-05 to offer guidance on 
the Perkins Loan Program. The Federal Perkins Loan 
Program Extension Act of  2015 extended the Perkins 
Loan Program through September 30, 2017, but in-
cluded significant program changes. DCL ID: GEN-
16-05 supersedes DCL GEN 15-03.   

FSA Ombudsman 
Effective February 28, 2016, the FSA Ombudsman 
may be contacted via the following methods:  

Telephone:   877-557-2575 

Fax:             606-396-4821 

Mail:    FSA Ombudsman  

    PO Box 1843 

    Monticello, KY 42633 

Online:    Click here 

http://www.ifap.ed.gov/dpcletters/GEN1605.html�
http://tinyurl.com/fsaombudsman�


 

2       NEWS TO KNOW  |   FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENTS 

2017-18 Early FAFSA and Prior-Prior Year  
This Electronic Announcement is the second in what will be a series of  an-
nouncements providing the community with important information about 
the development and implementation of  the FAFSA changes announced by 
President Obama on September 14, 2015 (see Early FAFSA Electronic An-
nouncement #1). If  you would like to share your thoughts, ideas and con-
cerns as these changes are being implemented, please mail EarlyFAFSAfeed-
back@ed.gov. Although not all emails will receive a direct response, all mes-
sages will be carefully reviewed.  

Federal Student Aid (FSA) Training on Specific Functions  
FSA has recently posted new webinar recordings on “Verification and Unu-
sual Enrollment History” and “Cash Management Regulations.” For more 
information regarding these webinars (and others), visit FSA Training. FSA 
is also hosting a series of  “Regional Drive-In Workshop Series.” (Note: the 
nearest workshop location is Atlanta.) For more information regarding these 
workshops, visit DCL ID: ANN-16-03.     
 
2016 Training Opportunities 
FASFAA Region I Workshop (Panama City, FL)  March 18  

FASFAA Region II Workshop (Gainesville, FL)   March 29 

FASFAA Region III Workshop (Orlando, FL)    April 1  

FASFAA Region IV Workshop (Ft. Myers, FL)   March 3 

Florida College Access & Success Summit (Orlando, FL)  May 11-12 

FASFAA Cash Management/Business Office Workshop May 23-24 
(Bonita Springs, FL) 

FASFAA Annual Conference (Bonita Springs, FL)   May 24-27 

NASFAA Annual Conference (Washington, DC)  July 10-13 

To learn more about these training opportunities, click here.  

http://ifap.ed.gov/eannouncements/091415PresidentAnnounceFAFSAFilingChanges.html�
http://ifap.ed.gov/eannouncements/091415PresidentAnnounceFAFSAFilingChanges.html�
http://ifap.ed.gov/eannouncements/091415PresidentAnnounceFAFSAFilingChanges.html�
http://ifap.ed.gov/eannouncements/091415PresidentAnnounceFAFSAFilingChanges.html�
mailto:%20earlyfafsafeedback@ed.gov�
mailto:%20earlyfafsafeedback@ed.gov�
mailto:%20earlyfafsafeedback@ed.gov�
mailto:%20earlyfafsafeedback@ed.gov�
http://www2.ed.gov/offices/OSFAP/training/specific.html�
http://ifap.ed.gov/dpcletters/ANN1603.html�
http://www.fasfaa.org�
http://www.fasfaa.org�


 

3       NEWS TO KNOW  |   FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  

 
OUTREACH TEAM  

CONTACT  
INFORMATION 

 
Lori Auxier  

Director of Outreach Services           
561-389-6346  

Lori.Auxier@fldoe.org 
 

Jan Smith  
Manager of Outreach Services         

850-245-1822                       
Jan.Smith@fldoe.org  

 
Isabel Acevedo 

Outreach Representative               
305-364-3062                        

Isabel.Acevedo@fldoe.org 
 

Robin Blank                         
Outreach Representative               

561-357-4837  
Robin.Blank@fldoe.org  

 
Pedro “Pete” Hernandez               
Outreach Representative               

850-245-1821                        
Pedro.Hernandez@fldoe.org 

 
Gerri McCormick                     

Outreach Representative               
407-207-4944             

Gerri.McCormick@fldoe.org  
 

Stephanie Rosh  
Outreach Representative             

727-771-4397                      
Stephanie.Rosh@fldoe.org 

 
 

Calendar Events  
 Program compliance audits due from participating 

private institutions.  
 Program funds sent to eligible PSIs for Term 3.  
 Term 2 quarter refunds of  Bright Futures dropped/

withdrawn course funds are due within 30 days of  
the institution’s last day of  the term.  

 Term 3 DERs are due 30 days after the last day of  
drop/add.  

 
2015 Florida Legislative Financial Aid — Expanded 
Reporting Requirements 
In order to fulfill the expanded reporting requirements, 
the Florida Department of  Education is requiring ALL 
institutions participating in state scholarship and grant 
programs to provide all grant, scholarship and award 
information on a student-level basis for any student 
who received state aid during the 2014-15 academic 
year. This report is due APRIL 29, 2016.  
 
2016 Florida Legislative Mid-Session Tracking 
The Office of  Student Financial Assistance is currently 
tracking various bills that may affect state grants and 
scholarship programs. These proposed bills still have 
committee stops and must be passed by both the House 
and Senate before being signed into law by the Gover-
nor.  
 
2016-17 Expected Family Contribution (EFC) 
The maximum EFC for FSAG Public, Private and 
Postsecondary sectors remains unchanged for the 
2016-17 academic year.  
 
Florida Bright Futures Scholarship Statistical  
Reports  
This website provides a comprehensive history of  an-
nual Bright Futures statistics from the program’s incep-
tion in 1997 to the present.  

OSFA INFORMATION 

mailto:Lori.Auxier@fldoe.org�
mailto:Jan.Smith@fldoe.org�
mailto:robin.blank@fldoe.org�
mailto:Pedro.Hernandez@fldoe.org�
mailto:Gerri.McCormick@fldoe.org�
mailto:stephanie.rosh@fldoe.org�
https://www.floridastudentfinancialaidsg.org/pdf/StateProgramsPSICalendar.pdf�
https://www.floridastudentfinancialaidsg.org/pdf/memos/1516-22.pdf�
https://www.floridastudentfinancialaidsg.org/pdf/memos/1516-22.pdf�
https://www.floridastudentfinancialaidsg.org/pdf/memos/1516-22.pdf�
https://www.floridastudentfinancialaidsg.org/pdf/memos/1516-22.pdf�
https://www.floridastudentfinancialaidsg.org/pdf/memos/1516-24.pdf�
https://www.floridastudentfinancialaidsg.org/pdf/memos/1516-23.pdf�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/SSFAD/bf/bffacts.htm�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/SSFAD/bf/bffacts.htm�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/SSFAD/bf/bffacts.htm�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/SSFAD/bf/bffacts.htm�


 

4       NEWS TO KNOW  |   FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  

THE OSFA PHILOSOPHY 

The Office of Student Financial Assistance (OSFA) has the abil ity to offer its partners and 
customers something few public agencies can, the abil ity to shape OSFA programs and  

services based on their specific needs and concerns.  OSFA provides financial aid  
workshops, publications, prompt services for participants, and helps fund scholarship and 
grant programs.  If a participant has a problem or suggestion, the OSFA management team 
listens and makes every effort to implement a solution that meets their needs.  Public dol-

lars deserve the kind of accountabil ity OSFA provides in financing education.  

Contact OSFA   

 
State Programs:    888-827-2004 
E-mail:     OSFA@fldoe.org 
Federal Loans:    800-366-3475 
Local:     850-410-5200 
E-mail:     OSFAStudentLoans@fldoe.org  
Website:    www.FloridaStudentFinancialAid.org 

 
The News to Know is now available on the Policy, Regulations, and  

Guidance page of our website.   
Previous editions may be viewed on our Archives page. 

Click here to contact 
an OSFA Outreach 

Representative about 
your institution’s 

needs. 

mailto:OSFAStudentLoans@fldoe.org�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/FFELP/Institutions_2nd_Level/school_page_3.html�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/FFELP/Institutions_2nd_Level/school_page_3.html�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/FFELP/Institutions_2nd_Level/school_page_3.html�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/FFELP/Institutions_2nd_Level/school_page_3.html�
http://www.floridastudentfinancialaid.org/FFELP/ntk_archives/ntkarchives.html�
http://www.navigatingyourfinancialfuture.org/ContactUs.aspx�

	OUTREACH TEAM 

	CONTACT 

	INFORMATION

	
Lori Auxier 

	Director of Outreach Services          

	561-389-6346 

	Lori.Auxier@fldoe.org

	Jan Smith 

	Manager of Outreach Services        

	850-245-1822                       Jan.Smith@fldoe.org 

	Isabel Acevedo

	Outreach Representative                305-364-3062                         

	Isabel.Acevedo@fldoe.org

	Robin Blank                                         Outreach Representative                561-357-4837 

	Robin.Blank@fldoe.org 

	Pedro “Pete” Hernandez                                Outreach Representative                850-245-1821                                              Pedro.Hernandez@fldoe.org

	Gerri McCormick                                 Outreach Representative                407-207-4944            

	Gerri.McCormick@fldoe.org 

	Stephanie Rosh 

	Outreach Representative                727-771-4397                              Stephanie.Rosh@fldoe.org

	2015 Florida Legislative Financial Aid — Expanded Reporting Requirements

	In order to fulfill the expanded reporting requirements, the Florida Department of Education is requiring ALL institutions participating in state scholarship and grant programs to provide all grant, scholarship and award information on a student-level basis for any student who received state aid during the 2014-15 academic year. This report is due APRIL 29, 2016. 

	The Office of Student Financial Assistance is currently tracking various bills that may affect state grants and scholarship programs. These proposed bills still have committee stops and must be passed by both the House and Senate before being signed into law by the Governor. 

	The maximum EFC for FSAG Public, Private and Postsecondary sectors remains unchanged for the 2016-17 academic year. 

	Florida Bright Futures Scholarship Statistical 

	Reports 

	This website provides a comprehensive history of annual Bright Futures statistics from the program’s inception in 1997 to the present. 



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



